
 

 

CABINET AGENDA 
 
 
Tuesday, 19 September 2023 at 10.00 am in the Bridges Room - Civic Centre 
 
From the Chief Executive, Sheena Ramsey 
Item 
 

Business 
  

1   Apologies for absence  
  

2   Minutes (Pages 3 - 10) 
 
Cabinet is asked to approve as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting held on 
18 July 2023. 
  

 Key Decision  
  

3   0-19 Public Health Nursing Service - Future Commissioning Arrangements 
(Pages 11 - 22) 
 
Report of the Director of Public Health 
  

 Recommendation to Council  
  

4   Annual Report of the Audit and Standards Committee 2022/23 (Pages 23 - 
32) 
 
Report of the Strategic Director, Resources and Digital 
  

 Non Key Decisions  
  

5   Heat Network Efficiency Scheme Grant Funding for East Street Flats (Pages 
33 - 38) 
 
Report of the Strategic Director, Housing, Environment and Healthy Communities. 
  

6   Proposed Demolition of former Bowls Pavilion at Birtley Welfare Park, 
Birtley (Pages 39 - 44) 
 
Report of the Strategic Director, Housing, Environment and Healthy Communities 
  

7   Future Use of St Mary’s Heritage Centre (Pages 45 - 52) 
 
Report of the Strategic Director, Economy, Innovation and Growth 
 
 
 
  

Public Document Pack



 

 

8   Decisions taken under Delegated Powers during Summer Recess 2023 
(Pages 53 - 56) 
 
Report of the Strategic Director, Economy, Innovation and Growth 
  

9   Nominations of Local Authority School Governors (Pages 57 - 60) 
 
Report of the Strategic Director, Children’s Social Care and Lifelong Learning 
  

10   Petitions Schedule (Pages 61 - 64) 
 
Report of the Strategic Director, Corporate Services and Governance 
  

11   Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
The Cabinet may wish to exclude the press and public from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item(s) on the grounds indicated: 
  
Item                                                     Paragraph of Schedule 12A to the Local       
                                                            Government Act 1972 
  
12                                                        1 
13                                                        3 
14                                                        3 
  

 Key Decision  
  

12   Supporting Independent Living and Adaptations Review (Pages 65 - 134) 
 
Report of the Strategic Director, Housing, Environment and Healthy Communities 
  

 Recommendation to Council  
  

13   Specialist and Supported Housing Needs Assessment and Strategy (Pages 
135 - 272) 
 
Report of the Strategic Director, Housing, Environment and Healthy Communities 
  

 Non Key Decision  
  

14   Local Authority Housing Fund (LAHF) Round 2 (Pages 273 - 286) 
 
Report of the Strategic Director, Housing Environment and Healthy Communities  
 

 
Contact: Kevin Ingledew - Email: KevinIngledew@gateshead.gov.uk, Tel: 0191 433 2142, 
Date: Monday, 11 September 2023 



 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CABINET MEETING 
 

Tuesday, 18 July 2023 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor M Gannon 
  
 Councillors: C Donovan, J Adams, M Brain, A Douglas, 

L Green, J McElroy, M McNestry and B Oliphant 
(Cabinet member Cllr Haley joined the meeting as an 
observer via MSTeams) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors C Buckley, K Dodds, J Eagle 
and L Kirton  

  
C30   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 An apology for absence has been received from Councillor G Haley. 

  
  

C31   MINUTES  
 

 The minutes of the last meeting held on 20 June 2023 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 

  
  

C32   TYNE BRIDGE RESTORATION  
 

 Consideration has been given to progress with plans for the Tyne Bridge restoration and 
major maintenance scheme and the submission of a full business case to government for 
the requisite funding to enable the scheme to proceed. 
      
RESOLVED -  (i) That the submission of the Full Business Case by Newcastle 

City Council as Highways Authority for the Bridge, to the 
Department for Transport (DfT) be not
[...]
rate Commissioning and 
Procurement in accordance with the stated terms of the 
tender or other process and, where applicable, the 
Regulations; or 

      
    b) an authorisation subsequent to the conduct of a tendering 

process or other procurement process in accordance with 
the Rules to award the contract. 

      
The above decision has been made to enable projects to progress and to avoid delay in 
delivery of the capital programme and its related expenditure. 

  
  

C43   NOMINATION OF LOCAL AUTHORITY SCHOOL GOVERNORS  
 

 Consideration has been given to the nomination of Local Authority Governors to schools 
seeking to retain their Local Authority governor in accordance with The School Governance 
(Constitution) (England) Regulations.  
      
RESOLVED -    That the nominations set out below be approved for a period of  

four years in accordance with the Schools’ Instrument of 
Government: 

      
    School Nomination Date from 
    Emmaville Primary Councillor Kathryn 

Henderson 
Autumn 2023 

          
    Falla Park 

Community Primary 
Councillor George 
Kasfikis 

Autumn 2023 

      
The above decision has been made to ensure the School Governing Bodies have full 
membership.  

  
  

C44   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 RESOLVED -    That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the remaining item in accordance with 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972. 

  
  

Page 8



 

C45   HILLGATE QUAY – FUTURE LEASE PROPOSAL  
 

 Consideration has been given to progressing a future lease proposal for Hillgate Quay. 
      
The alternative options to that being recommended, but which have been discounted, 
included not extending the current lease and seeking alternative arrangements for the 
site.  
      
RESOLVED -  (i) That the proposal to negotiate with the existing tenant on 

Hillgate Quay for a long-term lease on the basis set out in the 
report be approved. 

      
  (ii) That a further report be submitted to Cabinet following this 

negotiation, with the intention of a long-term lease 
demonstrating that conditions are met and providing a due 
diligence framework. 

      
The above decisions have been made to enable the delivery of the Council’s 
Economic Development Strategy, to increase the visitor economy and enhance 
Gateshead Quays development. 

  
 

 
Copies of all reports and appendices referred to in these minutes are available online 
and in the minute file.  Please note access restrictions apply for exempt business as 
defined by the Access to Information Act. 
 
The decisions referred to in these minutes will come into force and be implemented after 
the expiry of 3 working days after the publication date of the minutes identified below 
unless the matters are ‘called in’. 

 
 Publication date: 19 July 2023 

Chair……….……………….. 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

      
     REPORT TO CABINET 
      19 September 2023 

 

TITLE OF REPORT: 0-19 Public Health Nursing Service – Future  
    Commissioning Arrangements  

REPORT OF:  Alice Wiseman, Director of Public Health   

 

 
Purpose of the Report  

 
1. The 0-19 Public Health Nursing contract is due to end on 30th June 2024. 

Arrangements need to be made to enable the continued delivery of the service 
from 1st July 2024 to ensure that the Council’s statutory public health 
responsibilities are met. 

 

2. This report sets out details of the commissioning options for the 0-19 service 
delivery post 30th June 2024 and seeks approval from Cabinet to proceed with 
the recommended commissioning option.  Approval is also sought to undertake a 
statutory consultation based upon the approved commissioning option. 

 

Background  
 

3. On 21st March 2023  Cabinet considered a report asking for permission to 
develop an options appraisal for the future commissioning arrangements of the 
Council’s 0-19 Public Health Nursing Service (up to 25 for those with a special 
educational need or disability).  
 

4. The following options for the future commissioning arrangements have been 
carefully considered: (a) do nothing, (b) in house delivery, (c) establishment of a 
Section 75 partnership agreement, and (d) a competitive procurement. The detail 
for each option considered is outlined in Appendix 1 paragraph 17. 

 

Proposal 

5. The proposal is that the public health team develop and establish a formal 
partnership arrangement (known as a Section 75 agreement) with the current 
service provider, Harrogate and District NHS Foundation Trust and other key 
partners for the provision of the 0-19 Public Health Nursing Service in a manner 
that is likely to lead to an improvement of the delivery of the 0-19 function.  It is 
proposed that the public health team also undertake a public consultation 
engagement exercise for a period of 4 weeks regarding the establishment of a 
partnership arrangement.  

Page 11

Agenda Item 3

https://gatesheadintranet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s34842/Future%20Delivery%20Model%20for%20Public%20Health%20Nursing%20Services%20ckd.pdf%20%20


2 
 

Recommendations 

6. It is recommended that Cabinet: 
 
(i) approves the recommended option to develop and enter into a Section 75 

Partnership agreement with Harrogate and District NHS Foundation Trust 
for the delivery of the 0-19 Public Health Nursing Service: 

(ii) approves the Public Health Team undertaking a public consultation 
engagement exercise on the use of a partnership arrangement; and 

(iii) agrees to receive a further report by April 2024 to update on the 
consultation engagement exercise and the development of the Section 75 
agreement to include the new 0-19 service delivery model, proposed 
outcomes and performance framework, length of agreement and financial 
costings. 
 

For the following reasons: 

(i) To ensure the improved delivery of the Council’s public health related 
functions. 

(ii) To enable the further development of an integrated prevention and early 
help offer to improve outcomes for children and families in line with the 
Family Hubs and Start for Life Programme, and the Gateshead 
Partnership Early Help Strategy. 

(iii) To contribute towards the Councils strategic vision “Thrive” and the 
priorities of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 

(iv) To further develop collaborative working recognising the strengths, 
opportunities and challenges faced by local government and the wider 
heath system. 

(v) To ensure the Council meets its statutory responsibilities to carry out a 
joint consultation with such persons as appear to be affected by such 
arrangements. 
 

 
 
CONTACT:    Louise Sweeney                extension:  2909  

                       Moira Richardson              extension:  3034  
  

Page 12



3 
 

Appendix 1 
 
Policy Context  

 
1. Making Gateshead a Place Where Everyone Thrives sets the strategic direction 

for the Council, redressing the imbalance of inequality, championing fairness 
and social justice. This approach has shaped development of the Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy for Gateshead. 
 

2. The Health and Wellbeing Strategy has been adopted as the corporate plan of 
the Council and is the delivery mechanism for Thrive. Its evidence based 
strategic priority areas aim to address the wider determinants of health through 
a place-based approach. They include:  
 

• Give every child the best start in life, with a focus on conception to age 
two  

• Enable all children, young people, and adults to maximise their 
capabilities and have control over their lives  

• Create the conditions for fair employment and good work for all  
• Ensure a healthy standard of living for all  
• Create and develop sustainable places and communities  
• Strengthen the role and impact of ill health prevention 

 
3. Early help in Gateshead is a partnership system as outlined in our Early Help 

Strategy 2023-2026. In Gateshead early help is not a se
[...]
entionally left blank



         
 
      
TITLE OF REPORT:  Annual Report of the Audit and Standards 

Committee 2022/23 
                                
REPORT OF:             Darren Collins, Strategic Director, Resources 

and Digital   
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To ask Cabinet to consider the Audit and Standards Committee Annual 

Report for 2022/23 and agree that this report is submitted to Council. 
 

Background 
 
2 In line with best practice the Audit and Standards Committee is required 

to report to Cabinet and Council on the Committee’s activity each year. 
The report for 2022/23 was agreed by the Audit and Standards 
Committee on 20 July 2023. 

    
Proposal 

 
3 Cabinet is asked to consider the Audit and Standards Committee’s Annual 

Report at Appendix 2 and agree to submit it to Council.  The Report 
provides an overview on the work of the Audit and Standards Committee 
during 2022/23 and describes how it has had a positive impact on 
governance, financial reporting and audit issues across the Council, as 
well as providing challenge and independent assurance on the risk 
management framework and associated internal control environment. 

 
Recommendation 

 
4 It is recommended that Cabinet endorse the Annual Report of the Audit 

and Standards Committee for 2022/23 and agree that it is submitted to 
Council.   

 
For the following reason: 

 
To strengthen the Council’s arrangements for oversight by councillors of 
governance, audit, risk management, the internal control framework, 
value for money and efficiency. 

 
 
 

CONTACT:  Craig Oakes Ext. - 3711 

REPORT TO CABINET
19 September 2023

Page 23

Agenda Item 4



Appendix 1 
 

Policy Context  
 
1. The proposal supports the Council’s policy, service planning and 

performance management framework which aims to ensure that all 
resources are directed towards delivery of the Council’s strategic 
approach, Making Gateshead a Place Where Everyone Thrives. 

 
Background 

 
2. In li
[...]


This page is intentionally left blank



 1 of 5  
 

     
       
        

TITLE OF REPORT:  Heat Network Efficiency Scheme Grant Funding for East 
Street Flats    

 
REPORT OF:  Colin Huntington, Strategic Director, Housing, 

Environment and Healthy Communities 
  
 
 
Purpose of the Report  
 

1. To inform Cabinet of an urgent decision taken to bid for £0.75m of funding from the 
Heat Network Efficiency Scheme (HNES) to refurbish the heating system of East 
Street Flats. 

 
2. To inform Cabinet of an urgent decision taken to accept £0.75m of funding from 

HNES following a successful outcome of the funding bid over the summer recess.   
 

Background  
 

3. The Council developed and submitted a speculative bid to the Heat Network 
Efficiency Scheme (HNES) to support heating system improvement works at East 
Street Flats, Bridges Ward (120 properties) 

  
4. The bidding window was too short to allow full consultation and submission of 

cabinet report at the time, and chances of success were unknown. The Council was 
informed of a successful bid on 11th August 2023, and was required to accept the 
funding by 4 Sept 2023. 

 
Proposal  
 

5. Its reported to Cabinet that officers took urgent decisions to both submit the bid 
initially and to accept the grant. 

 
Recommendations 
 

6. It is recommended that Cabinet:  
 

(i) notes the urgent decision taken to bid for £0.75m of HNES funding to support 
the refurbishment of the heating systems at East Street Flats; and 

 
(ii) notes the urgent decision taken to accept £0.75m of HNES funding to 

support the refurbishment of the heating systems at East Street Flats 
 
 For the following reasons: 
 

(i) The refurbishment works are required with or without the funding and this will 
help to reduce the financial cost for the council   

REPORT TO CABINET 
19 September 2023

Page 33

Agenda Item 5



 2 of 5  
 

 
(ii) These works will benefit the residents of the flats, with more efficient heating 

for the
[...]
 within the 

surrounding open space within the park, as this is considered to be in the best interests 
of the Trust, and seek approval from CISWO while the work is being carried out. 
 

Recommendations 
 
7. Cabinet in its capacity as Trustee is asked to approve that the property be demolished 

and the land incorporated within the surrounding open space within the park.  
  
 
 

Page 39

Agenda Item 6



 2 of 4  
 

 For the following reasons:  
 
(i)  To manage the Trust’s assets in line with the objects of the Trust and in line with 

the Councils Corporate Asset Strategy and Management Plan. 
(ii)  To mitigate any potential future costs incurred through further acts of vandalism 

and realise savings for the Trust. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CONTACT: Zoe Sharratt    extension:   3503    
 

Page 40



 3 of 4  
 

 
APPENDIX 1 

                   
 
 Policy Context  
 
1. The proposal supports the overall objectives of the Trust and the Councils Corporate 

Asset Strategy and Management Plan. The proposal also helps to deliver the 
Council’s Gateshead Health and Wellbeing Strategy, in particular the policy objective 
to create and develop healthy and sustainable places. 
 
Background 
 

2. Following Cabinet’s decision on 19th December 2016 to develop partnerships and 
asset transfer arrangements with sustainable, development minded clubs to manage 
their own sites and/ or facilities as part of the Gateshead Playing Pitch Strategy 
(Minute No. C141), the bowling club that used the pavilion and adjacent bowling 
greens was encouraged to take on a lease but eventually decided to move to 
alternative facilities nearby where clubs had decided to take on a lease of their 
property.  
 

3. As a result, the building has been vacant since about 2018 and although some 
interest was shown in using the accommodation by the nearby Community Centre to 
develop their youth provision, no other interest has been received, whi
[...]


Page 45

Agenda Item 7



 2 of 5  
 

7. This proposal does not impact on conditions or covenants arising from previous 
grant funding or ownership of the building and it ensures that the Grade 1 building 
is not at risk due to it being vacant. 
 

8. The building will remain open to the public as a visitor centre, and, over time, will 
establish a new events programme including past events and introducing new 
ones.  The business case which has been commissioned will examine all uses to 
inform the mix of events and activities. 

 
9. The entering into a lease of the building reduces the annual costs of holding the 

property in the region of £50,000 
 
Proposal  
 
10. It is proposed to grant a long lease of St Mary's Heritage Centre to TWBPT from 1 

December 2023. This will enable the Trust to ensure the future of the site as a 
heritage and visitors venue. 
 

Recommendations 
 
11. It is recommended that Cabinet approve 
 

(i) The grant of a long lease of St Marys Heritage Centre to Tyne & Wear 
Building Preservation Trust 
 

(ii) Delegate authority to the Strategic Director, Economy Innovation & Growth in 
consultation with the Strategic Director, Corporate Services and Governance, 
to negotiate the detailed terms of the lease.   

  
  For the following reasons: 
 

(i) To secure the building’s future as an important heritage asset for Gateshead. 
(ii) To complement regeneration plans at the Quays and the Town Centre 
(iii) To provide financial savings to the Council  

 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CONTACT: Clare Richardson                    extension: 3510   
 

Page 46



 3 of 5  
 

    
 APPENDIX 1 

 
Policy Context  
 
1. The proposals support the pledges within Making Gateshead a Place Where 

Everyone Thrives and the Council’s ambition to invest in our economy to provide 
sustainable opportunities for employment, innovation and growth. 

  
Background 
 
2. St Mary’s Heritage Centre (St Mary’s) is a Grade 1 listed building and the 

graveyar
[...]
ork Efficiency Scheme Grant Funding for East Street Flats
	Purpose of the Report
	Background
	Proposal
	Recommendations
	Policy Context
	Background
	Next Steps
	Consultation
	Alternative Options
	Implications of Recommended Option
	24.	Background Information -  N/A

	6 Proposed Demolition of former Bowls Pavilion at Birtley Welfare Park, Birtley
	REPORT TO CABINET
	Purpose of the Report
	Background
	Proposal
	Recommendations
	Policy Context
	Implications of Recommended Option

	Birtley Welfare Park Pavilion

	7 Future Use of St Mary’s Heritage Centre
	REPORT TO CABINET
	Purpose of the Report
	Background
	Proposal
	Recommendations
	Policy Context
	Background
	Consultation
	Alternative Options
	Implications of Recommended Option

	Background Information
	St Mary's red line

	8 Decisions taken under Delegated Powers during Summer Recess 2023
	REPORT TO CABINET
	Purpose of the Report
	Background
	Decision Taken
	Recommendations
	Policy Context

	Proposal
	8.	There are no alternatives proposed.


	9 Nominations of Local Authority School Governors
	REPORT TO CABINET
	Purpose of the Report
	Background
	Proposal
	Recommendations
	Policy Context
	Background
	Consultation
	Alternative Options
	Implications of Recommended Option

	Background Information

	10 Petitions Schedule
	APPENDIX 2
	PETITIONS SUBMITTED TO GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL
	ADPE91.tmp
	REPORT TO CABINET
	Purpose of the Report
	Background
	Proposal
	Recommendations
	Policy Context
	Background
	Consultation
	Alternative Options
	Implications of Recommended Option

	Background Information

	ADP6E52.tmp
	REPORT TO CABINET
	Purpose of the Report
	Background
	Proposal
	Recommendations
	Policy Context
	Background
	Consultation
	Alternative Options
	Implications of Recommended Option

	Background Information

	ADPED5E.tmp
	APPENDIX 2
	PETITIONS SUBMITTED TO GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL


	12 Supporting Independent Living and Adaptations Review
	Independent Living & Adaptions - Foundations appendix
	Integrated Impact Assessment for Cabinet Report 19 September 2023 Independent Living Service

	13 Specialist and Supported Housing Needs Assessment and Strategy
	Appendix 2 - Gateshead_specialist_supported_housing_need_assessment
	Appendix 3 - Gateshead_specialist_supported_housing_strategy
	Appendix 4 - Impact_Assessment

	14 Local Authority Housing Fund (LAHF) Round 2





Minutes of the meeting


 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CABINET MEETING 
 

Tuesday, 19 September 2023 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor M Gannon 
  
 Councillors: C Donovan, J Adams, M Brain, A Douglas, 

L Green, G Haley, J McElroy and M McNestry 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor R Beadle 

  
C46   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 An apology for absence has been received from Councillor B Oliphant. 

  
  

C47   MINUTES  
 

 The minutes of the last meeting held on 18 July 2023 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 

  
  

C48   0-19 PUBLIC HEALTH NURSING SERVICE - FUTURE COMMISSIONING 
ARRANGEMENTS  
 

 Consideration has been given to the commissioning options for the 0-19 service delivery 
post 30th June 2024 when the current contract comes to an end. 
      
The alternative options to those being recommended, but which were discounted, 
included doing nothing, in-house delivery and open tender process. 
      
RESOLVED -  (i) That the development and entering into a Section 75 NHS Act 

2006 Partnership agreement with Harrogate and District NHS 
Foundation Trust for the delivery of the 0-19 Public Health 
Nursing Service with effect from 1 July 2024 be approved. 

      
  (ii) That the Public Health Team be authorised to undertake a 

public consultation engagement exercise on the use of the 
partnership arrangement as required by Regulation 4(2) of the 
Partnership Regulations 2000. 

      
  (iii) That a further report be submitted to Cabinet by April 2024 to 

update on the consultation engagement exercise and the 
development of the Section 75 agreement and to include the 
new 0-19 service delivery model, proposed outcomes and 
performance framework, length of agreement and financial 
costings. 

      
The above decisions have been made for the following reasons: 



 

      
  (A) To ensure the improved delivery of the Council’s public health 

related functions. 
      
  (B) To enable the further development of an integrated prevention 

and early help offer to improve outcomes for children and 
families in line with the Family Hubs and Start for Life 
Programme, and the Gateshead Partnership Early Help 
Strategy. 

      
  (C) To contribute towards the Councils strategic vision “Thrive” and 

the priorities of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 
      
  (D) To further develop collaborative working recognising the 

strengths, opportunities and challenges faced by local 
government and the wider heath system. 

      
  (E) To ensure the Council meets its statutory responsibilities to 

carry out a joint consultation with such persons as appear to be 
affected by such arrangements. 

  
  

C49   ANNUAL REPORT OF THE AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 2022/23  
 

 Consideration has been given to the Audit and Standards Committee Annual Report for 
2022/23. 
      
RESOLVED -    That the Council be recommended to endorse the Audit and 

Standards Committee Annual Report for 2022/23. 
      
The above decision has been made to strengthen the Council’s arrangements for 
oversight by councillors of governance, audit, risk management, the internal control 
framework, value for money and efficiency. 

  
  

C50   HEAT NETWORK EFFICIENCY SCHEME GRANT FUNDING FOR EAST STREET 
FLATS  
 

 Consideration has been given to urgent decisions taken to bid for and accept Heat 
Network Efficiency Scheme grant funding of £0.75m to refurbish the heating system East 
Street Flats. 
      
RESOLVED -    That the urgent action taken by the Strategic Director, 

Economy, Innovation and Growth in bidding for and accepting 
the Heat Network Efficiency Scheme grant funding of £0.75m 
to refurbish the heating system East Street Flats, in 
accordance with Schedule 5, Part 2 General Delegations to 
Managers, Paragraph (4) (e) of the Council’s Constitution be 
noted. 

      
The above decision has been made for the following reasons: 
      
  (A) The refurbishment works are required with or without the 

funding and this will help to reduce the financial cost for the 



 

Council.   
      
  (B) These works will benefit the residents of the flats, with more 

efficient heating for their homes and resulting in reduced 
heating bills.  

      
  (C) These works will reduce the energy use and carbon 

emissions of the blocks, support the Climate Change 
Strategy. 

  
  

C51   PROPOSED DEMOLITION OF FORMER BOWLS PAVILION AT BIRTLEY 
WELFARE PARK, BIRTLEY  
 

 Consideration has been given to the proposed demolition of the former Bowls Pavilion, 
Birtley Welfare Park, Birtley. 
      
The alternative option to that being recommended, but which was discounted, included 
rebuilding the Pavilion. 
      
RESOLVED -    That the property be demolished and the land incorporated 

within the surrounding open space within the park. 
      
The above decision has been made for the following reasons: 
      
  (A) To manage the Trust’s assets in line with the objects of the 

Trust and in line with the Council’s Corporate Asset Strategy 
and Management Plan. 

      
  (B) To mitigate any potential future costs incurred through further 

acts of vandalism and realise savings for the Trust. 
  
  

C52   FUTURE USE OF ST MARY’S HERITAGE CENTRE  
 

 Consideration has been given to the granting of a long lease of St Mary’s Heritage Centre 
to Tyne and Wear Building Preservation Trust to ensure the future sustainability and 
maintenance of this heritage asset.  
      
The alternative option to that being recommended, but which was discounted, included 
selling the property on the open market. 
      
RESOLVED -  (i) That the grant of a long lease of St Marys Heritage Centre to 

Tyne and Wear Building Preservation Trust, as set out in the 
report be approved. 

      
  (ii) That the Strategic Director, Economy Innovation & Growth,  

following consultation with the Strategic Director, Corporate 
Services and Governance, be authorised to negotiate the 
detailed terms of the lease. 

      
The above decisions have been made for the following reasons: 
      
  (i) To secure the building’s future as an important heritage asset 



 

for Gateshead. 
      
  (ii) To complement regeneration plans at the Quays and the 

Town Centre. 
      
  (iii) To provide financial savings to the Council. 

  
  

C53   DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS DURING SUMMER 
RECESS 2023  
 

 Consideration has been given to a decision made under delegated powers during the 
summer recess 2023. 
      
RESOLVED -    That the decision made under delegated powers during the 

summer recess as set out in appendix 2 to the report, namely 
the award of a contract for the removal and replacement 
inappropriate fire cavity barriers be noted. 

      
The delegated decision has been made to enable the contract to progress and to avoid 
delay in delivery of the capital programme and its related expenditure. 

  
  

C54   NOMINATIONS OF LOCAL AUTHORITY SCHOOL GOVERNORS  
 

 Consideration has been given to the nomination of a Local Authority School Governor to 
Swalwell Primary School. 
  
The Chair noted Councillor Beadle’s concerns about the current process for  
nominating Local Authority School Governors. 
      
RESOLVED -    That Councillor Dorothy Burnett be nominated for re-

appointment as a Local Authority School Governor to Swalwell 
Primary School, for a period of four years, with effect from 11 
December 2023, as stipulated by the School’s Instrument of 
Government. 

      
The above decision has been made to ensure the School Governing Body has full 
membership.  

  
  

C55   PETITIONS SCHEDULE  
 

 Consideration has been given to an update on petitions submitted to the Council and the 
action taken on them. 
      
RESOLVED -    That the petitions received and the action taken on them be 

noted. 
      
The above decision has been taken to inform Cabinet of the progress of petitions. 

  
 
  



 

C56   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 RESOLVED -    That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the remaining items in accordance with 
paragraphs 1 and 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972. 

  
  

C57   SUPPORTING INDEPENDENT LIVING AND ADAPTATIONS REVIEW  
 

 Consideration has been given to proposals to develop a new independent living and 
adaptations service for Gateshead. 
      
RESOLVED -  (i) That the proposals to develop a new independent living and 

adaptations service for Gateshead as set out in the report be 
approved. 

      
  (ii) That the intention to review the current Financial Assistance 

(Adaptations) Policy to support the development of the new 
service and to submit a further report to Cabinet on this, be 
noted. 

      
The above decisions have been made for the following reasons: 
      
  (A) Promoting and enabling people to live independently in 

Gateshead is at the heart of the Council’s Thrive ambition and 
will support achievement of its Health & Wellbeing aims and 
objectives. 

      
  (B) To ensure key policies such as the Financial Assistance Policy 

remain current and fit for purpose. 
  
  

C58   SPECIALIST AND SUPPORTED HOUSING NEEDS ASSESSMENT AND 
STRATEGY  
 

 Consideration has been given to recommending Council to approve a new Specialist and 
Supported Housing Needs Assessment and Strategy.  
      
RESOLVED -    That the Council be recommended to:  
      
  (i) Approve the Specialist and Supported Housing Needs 

Assessment and Strategy as set out in appendices 2 and 3 to 
the report. 

      
  (ii) Approve the release of a redacted version of the needs 

assessment and strategy prior to releasing the full version 
when related confidential market engagement activity has been 
completed.  

      
  (iii) Approve the undertaking of an annual review of the needs 

assessment by Council Officers to determine if need and 
demand remains the same or has changed. 

      



 

  (iv) Agree to receive a future report on the financial plan between 
health, housing and social care as outlined in paragraph 12 of 
the report. 

      
The above decisions have been made for the following reasons: 
      
  (A) To enable strategic planning and development of specialist and 

supported accommodation with internal and external partners 
to meet assessed need and demand in the borough. 

      
  (B) To meet the expectation set out in the Supported Housing 

(Regulatory Oversight) Bill for local authorities to create a 
Supported Housing Strategy following an assessment of need 
for this provision in their local area. 

  
  

C59   LOCAL AUTHORITY HOUSING FUND (LAHF) ROUND 2  
 

 Consideration has been given to the urgent action taken to enter into a Memorandum of 
Understanding (MOU) with the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities 
(DLUHC), to participate in the Local Authority Housing Fund (LAHF) Round 2 programme, 
including the purchase of additional residential dwellings in the Borough. 
      
RESOLVED -  (i) That the urgent action taken by the Deputy Strategic Director, 

Housing, Environment and Healthy Communities in entering 
into a Memorandum of Understanding with the Department of 
Levelling Up, Housing & Communities, to participate in the 
Local Authority Housing Fund Round 2 programme, in 
accordance with Schedule 5, Part 2 General Delegations to 
Managers, Paragraph (4) (e) of the Council’s Constitution be 
noted.  

      
  (ii) That the Deputy Strategic Director, Housing, Environment and 

Healthy Communities, in consultation with the Strategic 
Director, Resources and Digital and the Strategic Director, 
Corporate Services and Governance be authorised to 
negotiate the purchase of residential dwellings that meet the 
criteria for the Afghan Relocation Assistance Policy (ARAP) 
and the Afghan Citizens Resettlement Scheme (ACRS). 

      
  (iii) That it be noted Legal and Financial advice will be taken on 

each purchase or acquisition under (ii) above and the 
delegation, including authority to approve the signing of the 
contract for sale and the sealing of the relevant conveyancing 
document. 

      
The above decisions have been made for the following reasons: 
      
  (A) To contribute towards the Council’s housing delivery targets to 

create new homes including the provision of more affordable 
homes. 

      
  (B) To secure the LAHF Round 2 grant funding of the amount set 

out in the report, to support an additional 10 properties. 



 

      
  (C) The scheme will add the 10 additional family properties and 

create a lasting supply of affordable housing for the general 
population, and stock will become available to support wider 
local authority general housing and homelessness 
responsibilities after the immediate needs of the eligible cohort 
have been addressed.   

      
  (D) To deliver the objectives of the Housing Strategy 2019-30. 
      
  (E) To ensure compliance with the Council’s Constitution and any 

limitations on its relevant legal powers.   
  
 

 
Copies of all reports and appendices referred to in these minutes are available online 
and in the minute file.  Please note access restrictions apply for exempt business as 
defined by the Access to Information Act. 
 
The decisions referred to in these minutes will come into force and be implemented after 
the expiry of 3 working days after the publication date of the minutes identified below 
unless the matters are ‘called in’. 

 
 Publication date: 20 September 2023 

Chair……….……………….. 
 
 


